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EXTREMELY CONFIDENTIAL — WHISTLEBLOWER DISCLOSURE
FOR INTENDED RECIPIENTS ONLY

Jan Hendrik Stephanus Venter
Email: janv@expose.org.za
Contact: 072 474 8546

Date: 27 January 2026

Dear Ms Kohler-Barnard,
Dear Mr Cameron,

| address this correspondence to you under conditions of strict confidentiality as a protected
whistleblower disclosure. Given the nature of the matters raised, the attached documentation, and the
current national context, | ask that this communication be treated with the seriousness, discretion, and
urgency it warrants.

Attached you will find my formal letter addressed to you, together with a limited selection of supporting
documents. These attachments are not exhaustive. They are provided deliberately and conservatively as
proof of record, not as a complete evidentiary disclosure. They include, among others, correspondence
between myself and the DPCI, as well as the letter that | only received in December 2025 confirming that
the National Prosecuting Authority had already decided in 2021 not to prosecute — a decision that was
never communicated to me at the time, despite my status as a protected witness.

| wish to make it clear that the underlying evidentiary material, including financial documentation and
related records, forms part of the official investigation docket held by the Hawks and the DPCI. My



disclosures to Parliament are therefore not speculative and are anchored in material already obtained,
assessed, and retained by law-enforcement authorities. | further record that | retain duplicates and
corroborating material consistent with my position as a whistleblower, should verification or clarification
be required.

I am not seeking sympathy, nor am | seeking another acknowledgment of receipt. | have already
received acknowledgments in the past, followed by silence. That approach is no longer acceptable. | am
formally demanding substantive answers, on the record, to the issues raised in my attached letter —
specifically the failure to act on my disclosures while | was under Witness Protection, the unexplained
termination of that protection, and the NPA’s decision-making process in declining to prosecute without
requesting further evidence.

| am taking a deliberate and informed risk by sending this correspondence again. | did so in 2018 and
2019 and was not believed. | am doing so now because the current parliamentary processes, arrests,
and public admissions confirm that the warnings | gave years ago were neither imagined nor
exaggerated. Had they been acted upon at the time, the country would not be dealing with the scale of
institutional collapse now unfolding.

This email, its attachments, and any further disclosures | may make are submitted in the public interest
and under my constitutional rights to freedom of expression, inquiry, and participation. | expect
engagement, accountability, and answers — not silence.

Yours sincerely,

Jan Venter

| am not an attorney, legal practitioner, or a legal
representative. The information | provide is for invetigative
and public interest purposes only, and does not constitute
legal advice or establish an attorney-client relationship.
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